
 

 

 

EXTRAORDINARY 

LICENSING 

COMMITTEE 
________________________________________________ 

 

Tuesday, 12 May 2015 at 6.30 p.m. 
 

The Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 
Crescent, London, E14 2BG 

 
The meeting is open to the public to attend.  

 

Members: 
 

Ward Represented 

Chair:   Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs Bethnal Green; 
Vice-Chair:   Councillor Peter Golds Island Gardens; 
 
 Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed Bromley North; 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed Lansbury; 
Councillor Suluk Ahmed Spitalfields & Banglatown; 
Councillor Mahbub Alam St Dunstan's; 
Councillor Shah Alam Mile End; 
Councillor Amina Ali Bow East; 
Councillor Rachel Blake Bow East; 
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury Poplar; 
Councillor Andrew Cregan Island Gardens; 
Councillor Md. Maium Miah Canary Wharf; 
Councillor Mohammed Mufti Miah Bromley North; 
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim St Peter's; 
Councillor Candida Ronald Blackwall & Cubitt Town; 
 
[The quorum for this body is 3 Members] 
 

 

 

Contact for further enquiries:  
Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services,  
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG 
Tel: 020 7364 4120 
E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 
 

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda:  

 



 
 
 
 

 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
Public Information 

Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings.  
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page. 

 
Mobile telephones 
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.  

 
Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.      

 
Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall.  
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place  
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall.  
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf . 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm) 

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx)  

Meeting access/special requirements.  
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda.  

     
Fire alarm 
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned. 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.   
 
To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date.  
 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, Apple and Android apps.   

 
QR code for 
smart phone 
users 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST          
(Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer. 
 
 

 
 

PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

2. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

  

2 .1 Application for a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence 
for Charlie's Angels, 30 Alie Street, London, E1 8DA   

 
 

5 - 160 Whitechapel 

 
 
 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 
 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.    
 
Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.   
 
 
Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) 
 
You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected. 
 
You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register 
of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Council’s Website. 
 
Once you have recorded an interest in the Register, you are not then required to declare that 
interest at each meeting where the business is discussed, unless the interest is a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (DPI). 
 
A DPI is defined in Regulations as a pecuniary interest of any of 
[...]
alue of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee : 

 
Licensing Committee 
 

Date  
 

12
th
 May 2015 

Classification 

 
Unclassified 

Report No. 
 
 

Agenda Item No. 

 

Report of : 

David Tolley 
Head of Consumer and Business 
Relations 
 
 
Originating Officer:  

Andrew Heron  
Licensing Officer 
 

Title: 

Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (as 
amended)Application for a Sexual 
EntertainmentVenue Licence for Charlie’s 
Angels, 30 Alie Street, London, E1 8DA 
 
Ward affected:  

Whitechapel 
 

 
 

 
1.0 Summary 

 
Applicant: City Traders London Ltd. 
Name and Charlie’s Angels 
Address of Premises:  30 Alie Street 
 London    

   E1 8DA 
 
 
Licence sought: Local Government (Miscellaneous  

 Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended)
 Application for a Sexual Entertainment
 Venue Licence  
    
 
Objectors: Local Residents 
  Ward Councillors 
   

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and objections 

then adjudicate accordingly. 
 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97) 
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT 

   
   
Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied for 

register 
 

If not supplied, name and telephone 
number of holder 

 
File Only 
 

  
Andrew Heron 
020 7364 2665 

Agenda Item 2.1

Page 5



3.0 Background 
 

3.1 This is an application made by City Traders London Limited (08756000) 
for a Sexual Entertainment Venue licence under Schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended by reg. 
47 (4), Provisions of Services Regulations 2009 ‘the service regulations’)  
and the Policing and Crime Act 2009 for Charlie’s Angels, 30 Alie Street, 
London, E1 8DA. 
 

3.2 A licence from the Council is required for the use of a premise as a sex 
Establishment. A sexual entertainment venue is any premises at which 
relevant entertainment is provided before a live audience for the financial 
gain of the organiser or the entertainer.  
 
Relevant entertainment means: 

• any live performance; or  

• any live display of nudity; 
 
which is of such a nature that, ignoring financial gain, it must 
reasonably be assumed tobe provided solely or principally for the 
purpose of sexually stimulating any member ofthe audience 
(whether by verbal or other means). 

 
3.3 The premises is currently granted a licence under the Licensing Act 

2003that permits sexual entertainment. A copy ofthe existing licence is 
enclosed as Appendix 1.  The licence was originally granted on 10th 
March 2006 and amended via a variation 8th September 2009 and a 
minor variation 8th January 2014 in relation to the layout.  Mr Abdul Malik 
has been the licence holder since June 2011 and the Designated 
Premises Supervisor (DPS) since May 2013.  An application was made 
by Abdul Ali to transfer the licence and vary the DPS, but this was 
consequently withdrawn by the applicant. 
 
The licence granted the following licensable activities: 
 
The sale by retail of alcohol:  

• Monday to Sunday from 11:00hrs to 03:30hrs (the following day) 
 
Regulated Entertainment consisting of Recorded Music:  

• Monday to Sunday from 11:00hrs to 03:30hrs (the following day) 
 
Performances of dance, provision of facilities for dancing:  

• Monday to Sunday from 11:00hrs to 03:30hrs (the following day) 
 
The opening hours of the premises: 

• Monday to Sunday from 11:00hrs to 04:00hrs (the following day) 
 
On New Year’s Eve all licensable activities may continue from the end of 
normal permitted hours to the commencement of permitted hours on the 
following day.  

Page 6



 
3.4 In accordance with the transitional provisions set out in the Policing and 

Crime Act 2009 (Commencement No. 1 and Transitional and Saving 
Provision
[...]
supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or supply 
in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the 
following measures–

(i) beer or cider: ½ pint; 

(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and 

(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and 

(b) customers are made aware of the availability of these measures. 

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule 

Conditions Agreed with the Metropolitan Police 

1. All references to striptease in these conditions shall be deemed to apply to
all forms of striptease or nudity by male or female performers.

2. At least one Personal Licence Holder shall remain on the premises at all
times during licensed hours when the premises are open and trading.

3. At least four SIA registered Door Supervisors will remain on the premises at
all times during licensed hours when the premises are being used as a table
dancing venue.  This number may be reduced to two before 20 00 hrs.

4. The Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) will ensure that at least one
member of staff with specific obligation to ensure compliance with the
performers/dancers code of conduct, will be present at all times when the
premises are open for striptease, table or pole dancing.

5. CCTV with time and date recording facility to be installed and maintained at
the club in accordance with the advice of a Metropolitan Police Crime
Prevention Officer. Recording media to be retained for at least 30 days and
to be readily available for inspection by the Police or other statutory
authority. At least two people will be trained to operate the recording
equipment and be competent in its operation. A least one trained person
shall be on premises at all times when the club is open and trading.

Page 34



M:\Licensing\Word97\2003 LicAct certs & lics\Prem Lics\AlieSt30.doc 8

6. A Code of Conduct for Performers/Dancers to be lodged with the Police and
Licensing Authority. All Performers/Dancers must sign the code of conduct

[...]
r, charity number (where 
applicable)

Not applicable

Name of designated premises supervisor 
where the premises licence authorises for 
the supply of alcohol

Abdul Malik

State whether access to the premises by 
children is restricted or prohibited

Prohibited

Page 40



Appendix 2

Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Appendix

Page 59



Corporate Director 
Communities, Localities & Culture 

Stephen Halsey 

Ms M Guida 

Fletcher Day 

Queensland House 

393 Strand 

London 

WC2R 0LT 

Date:  16th February 2015  

Your reference: 81085 
My reference: MEG\CIT0041 

Communities, Localities & Culture
Safer Communities 

Head of Consumer and Business Regulations
David Tolley 

Licensing Section 
Mulberry Place 
5 Clove Crescent 
London E14 2BG 

www.towerhamlets.gov.uk

Dear Ms Guida, 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions Act) 1982 

Re: Charlies Angels – 30 Alie Street, London, E1 8DA 

Further to receipt of your clients application on 1st December 2014 for a Sexual 
Entertainment Licence, it was noted that the applicant was denoted as ‘London City 
Traders Ltd.’.  This is not the incumbent licence holder for the existing licence in place at 
30 Alie Street, rather this is Mr Abdul Malik.   

Article 6 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 (Commencement No 1 and Transitional and 
Saving Provisions) (England) Order 2010 permits applications from existing operators only. 
City Traders London Ltd is not an existing operator. For this reason the application will be 
treated as an application by a new operator. 

The transitional provisions provide a clear statutory scheme and clear statutory timetable 
from the transition of the seemingly permissive regime of the Licensing Act 2003 to the 
prescriptive regime of the 1982 Act. The London Borough of Tower Hamlets had 
forewarned existing business to prepa
[...]
 position as Licensing Authority is to administer the 

licensing regime in accordance with the law and not in accordance with moral 

standing. The Council recognises that Parliament has made it lawful to operate a sex 

establishment and such businesses are a legitimate part of the retail and leisure 

industries. 

Policy Rationale 

The policy has been developed that sets out how the legislation will be administered 
and applied. The policy identifies how the Council would exercise the licensing 
regime in relation to sexual entertainment venues. 

The policy has been developed to reflect and complement existing Council plans and 
strategic approach, namely:- 

• Tower Hamlets Community Plan.
• Tower Hamlets Crime & Drug Reduction Partnership Plan.
• Tower Hamlets Enforcement Policy.
• Tower Hamlets Core Strategy.
• Tower Hamlets Town Centre Spatial Strategy.
• Tower Hamlets Statement of Licensing Policy (Licensing Act 2003).
• Tower Hamlets Statement of Licensing Policy (Gambling Act 2005).

The policy has also been prepared with regard to: 

• Consultation responses
• Human Rights Act 1998
• Equalities Act 2010

The policy seeks to contribute to the “One Tower Hamlets” principle by fostering  
community cohesion, reducing inequalities and empowering communities. 
The public consultation that was undertaken concerning the adoption of a nil policy 

did not have overwhelming support. Therefore careful consideration has been given 

to the policy response, given the balance that the consultation returns did not give 

overwhelming support. 

Page 141



3

Policy Considerations 

Existing Licensed Premises 

The Council has had the ability to licence sex shops and sex cinemas under the 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 for many years. 

There are no licensed sex shops in Tower Hamlets. 

The businesses that hold premises licences under the Licensing Act 2003 with 

permissions that will be affected by the adoption of the sexual entertainment 
[...]
ate performances, the performer will speak directly with the patron explaining the 
tariff to them before taking payment under management supervision and escorting them to 
one of the private dance areas in the VIP Room where they perform a fully nude striptease 
on a one-to-one basis. Performers in the main area, giving main stage performances and 
private performances do so in accordance with the venue’s code of conduct for performers. 

Each table has a drinks menu, tariff and code of conduct displayed for patrons to read. 
These are also placed on the bar, on display.” 

This description has been prepared to assist the Committee in absence of a site visit to help 
them in understand the nature of the premises. Should the committee have any further 
questions concerning the layout or operation of the premises then they are welcome to direct 
questions to the operator’s legal representative. 

Page 160


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	2.1 Application for a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence for Charlie's Angels, 30 Alie Street, London, E1 8DA
	Charlies Angels Appendices Only




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE, 12/05/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 12 MAY 2015

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

 Councillor Peter Golds (Chair)

 Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Councillor Andrew Cregan
Councillor Mohammed Mufti Miah
Councillor Candida Ronald

Other Councillors Present:

Apologies 

Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed
Councillor Suluk Ahmed
Councillor Mahbub Alam
Councillor Shah Alam
Councillor Amina Ali
Councillor Rachel Blake
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim
Councillor Amy Whitelock-Gibbs

Others Present:

Guy Ladenburg – (Item 2.1)
Maria Guida – (Item 2.1)
Abdul Malik – (Item 2.1)
Abdul Ali – (Item 2.1)
Bronagh Nugent – (Item 2.1)

Officers Present:

Leo Charalambides
Kathy Driver

– (Legal Advisor to the Committee)
– (Principal Licensing Officer)

Andrew Heron – (Licensing Officer)
John McCrohan – (Trading Standards & Licensing 

Manager)
Gurwinder Olive – (Senior Lawyer, Legal Services)
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer)



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 12/05/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and announced the procedure 
of the meeting, which was noted by the Committee. The Chair enquired how 
long Mr Ladenburg required to present his case and stated that he would 
allow the objector the same amount of time.  Mr Ladenburg and the objector 
indicated that they were content with the procedure.

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made. 

2. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

2.1 Application for a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence for Charlie's 
Angels, 30 Alie Street, London, E1 8DA 

At the request of the Chair, Ms Kathy Driver, Licensing Officer introduced the 
report which detailed the application for a Sexual Entertainment Venue 
Licence under Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended) for Charlie’s Angel, 30 Alie Street, London 
E1 8DA. 

Ms Driver explained that this application was a new application trading as 
London City Traders Ltd. The existing operator was Mr Abdul Malik who was 
also the sole director of London City Traders Ltd. Ms Driver referred to page 
60 of the agenda, a letter to Ms Maria Guida, Solicitor acting on behalf of the 
Applicant, from Mr Andrew Heron dated 16th February 2015 clarifying the 
transitional provisions in the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions 
Act) 1982. 

It was noted that the premises currently had a licence under the Licensing Act 
2003 that permits sexual entertainment. The licence was originally granted on 
10th March 2006 and amended by a variation application on 8th September 
2009 and a further minor variation on 8th January 2014 in relation to the 
layout.  Mr Abdul Malik had been the licence holder since June 2011 and the 
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) since May 2013. It was noted that the 
history and the running of the business was a relevant consideration.

Ms Driver continued to highlight and refer to the hours applied for, the maps 
and layout of the premises, the complaints and enforcement history, and the 
site visit made at the premises by Officers. Ms Driver confirmed that the 
Applicant had met the advertising/notice requirements, and all objections were 
contained in the agenda and additional documents were contained in the 
supplemental agenda. 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 12/05/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

Ms Driver continued to refer to the appendices in the report and stated where 
the relevant documents were contained in the agenda. It was also noted that 
the report author and officer who undertook the inspection of the premises 
was present at the meeting and was available to answer any questions. 

At the request of the Chair, Mr Guy Ladenburg, Legal Representative for the 
Applicant, explained that this was a straight forward application with a twist 
which required clarification. It was noted that the application was set out as a 
new application; however, he explained that there had been a clerical error 
when completing the application form. He urged Members to treat this 
application as an existing operator as there was clear links that the premises 
already existed and was operated by the same management. He explained 
that law treats new applicants and existing operators very differently and that 
it would not be fair to penalise the Applicant due to a clerical error made by 
their solicitor. 

He explained that it was evident from the papers, objections and history of the 
premises that this premises was an existing operator and for it to be noted 
that the premises had been providing sexual entertainment since 2008. Mr 
Ladenburg explained that there were 30-40 performers working at the 
premises together with 8-10 members of staff. 

It was also noted that no responsible authorities had objected to the 
application which clearly illustrated the good management of the premises. Mr 
Ladenburg referred to the Tower Hamlets Sex Establishment Policy on page 
142 of the agenda which detailed Club Oops (now known as Charlie’s Angles) 
as part of the existing businesses that held premises licences under the 
Licensing Act 2003 with permissions that would be affected by the adoption of 
the sexual entertainment venue licensing regime. This demonstrated that the 
law protects existing premises as the Tower Hamlets SEV Policy has a nil 
policy on new applications. 

Mr Ladenburg concluded that London City Traders Ltd Director and Mr Abdul 
Malik was the same person and can demonstrate clear historic management 
of the premises. Mr Ladenburg said that he recognised that they were legally 
separate entities but it was obvious and clear that it was the same person, this 
is also evident from the objections received which refer to the existing 
premises and therefore believed it to be unfair to penalise an existing operator 
due to human error/clerical error. He stated that it was a unique set of 
circumstances and if a licence was not granted the business would have to 
stop trading on 1st June 2015. 

In response to questions from Members it was noted;

- That the premises had been trading as Charlie’s Angels since January 
8. 

- That Mr Abdul Ali was the previous manager from May 2008 to June 
2011 when the licence was transferred to Mr Abdul Malik.  

- That both Mr Abdul Malik and Abdul Ali continue to manage the 
premises and have both been in control since 2007. 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 12/05/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

Mr Leo Charalambides, Legal Advisor to the Committee questioned on behalf 
of Members why Mr Abdul Ali was absent and not mentioned in the 
application, however present during the site visit conducted by Licensing 
Officers on 8th April 2015. Mr Ladenburg stated that that there was no 
obligation to detail every manager in the application, as Mr Abdul Ali, worked 
part time as a manager and consultant and therefore not included in the 
application as there was no formal obligation to outline the hierarchy of the 
management structure. 

Further questions were raised in relation to the sub lease contracts, share of 
profits, operation structure etc.

The Chair adjourned the meeting at 7.15pm for Mr Ladenburg to seek 
instructions from his clients. The meeting was reconvened at 7.30pm.

Mr Ladenburg explained that Mr Abdul Malik was in charge of the premises, 
the Premise Licence Holder and the Designated Premises Supervisor, Mr 
Antonio Pomerico (detailed in the application) was the floor manager and Mr 
Abdul Ali was a part time manager with a consultancy role. He then explained 
the relationship between the freeholders, management company and 
leaseholders this was also detailed on page 52 of the agenda. It was noted 
that the initial management agreement was between JK Holdings and Club 
Oops however Club Oops went into voluntary liquidation and JK Holdings 
have now given the management control to Mr Abdul Malik. It was noted that 
Mr Malik was responsible for the management of the premises and sole 
director of the company and that profits were not shared.      

The Chair varied the procedure of the meeting at the request of the Objector 
who made their submission before the Applicant.

Ms Bronagh Nugent, Head Teacher of English Martyrs School, explained that 
when the premises first got their licence there were not many residents 
however the demography had now changed and it was now a more residential 
area.  The borough had in her view been improving with an increase in 
residents, services and amenities.  There had already been a shift towards 
residential character and this would continue as new buildings were being 
completed. It was noted that the School was in very close proximity to the 
premises which caused concerns to parents and children from the school. 

She raised concerns as to the fact that there were two SEV premises in such 
close proximity, that parents of children who lived in a 50 meter radius had not 
been consulted and therefore asked Officers to look at better ways of 
consultation as not all people read the East End Life newspaper or walk past 
premises to see adverts displayed. 

Ms Nugent continued to explain that 157 families had signed a petition 
opposing the licence for the premises and those parents and children are 
often faced with sexual activity and drug abuse around the area. 
It was also noted that the bright façade, signage of the premises and  
performers visible and audible in the streets and outside the premises makes 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 12/05/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

the premises more apparent. She highlighted the public safety of children who 
were maturing in age and walking past the premises as the school was open 
till 6pm for after school clubs etc. 

Ms Nugent also highlighted the fact that there had been an increase of drug 
dealing in the area. That performers were hanging around outside the 
premises and walking to local shops wearing inappropriate clothing or wearing 
dressing gowns.  

Ms Nugent concluded that the performers were not following the company’s 
code of conduct and management were not managing the premises. Lastly 
Ms Nugent requested that the Applicant should consider reducing their hours 
of operation and starting at a later time of 6.30pm in order to have a clear 
separation between the premises and the school. 

In response to questions the following was noted;

- Ms Nugent confirmed that the drug dealing and sexual activity seen on 
the streets were not directly linked to the premises. 

- That the consultation process was adhered to and residents in a 50 
meter radius were written to.

- That complaints relating to noise nuisance from taxis outside the 
premises could not be linked to the premises.

- That the changing nature of the area was due to big developments, 
regeneration of the area, development of student accommodation, 
more residential apartments, family homes, 4 local supermarkets, 
coffee shops and other local amenity in the area.   

- Ms Nugent confirmed that that the vicinity was a mix of commercial and 
residential accommodation as stated in the report. 

- That the School car par overlooked the premises and can be on the 
journey route to and from the school.

- That the comments in relation to sexual activity and an increase in drug 
dealing were anecdotal from parents and members of staff, they 
included one parent and mostly staff. 

- That any offending signage or advertisement would be removed as 
suggested in the conditions put forward by the Applicant.

- That the applicant was happy to add a condition that performers would 
not go out of the premises unless they are appropriately dressed. 

- That the Applicant would be happy to start SEV activity from 6.30pm 
and start licensable activity (bar) from 4pm. 

Members then heard from Mr Ladenburg, in making his submission he made 
reference to the Tower Hamlets Sexual Entertainment Venue Policy and 
explained that the premises already existed and was trading with express 
permission under the Licensing Act 2003. He referred to the 
complaints/enforcement history on pages 18-19 of the agenda and stated that 
the issues relating to taxis outside the premise was hard to manage as it was 
outside their control, however they would consider a condition to help address 
such concerns. 
Mr Ladenburg stated that the personal statements in the supplemental 
agenda addressed the concerns raised by the objectors and as for the use of 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 12/05/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

the rubbish bin outside the premises, the Applicant should not be criticised for 
others using the bin and causing an overflow. It also noted that there had not 
been a police objection in terms of an increase in drug dealing in the area.  

He then referred to the objection from the Ward Councillors whose concerns 
were that the venue may impact on the area but it was to be noted that the 
premises already exists and they had not mentioned that it was having any 
impacts at the moment. He also claimed that the allegations from Ms Nugent 
were anecdotal and not substantiated by any evidence. Mr Ladenburg stated 
that the Applicant was happy to start SEV activity from 6.30pm onwards in 
order to clearly separate any SEV activity from the School and would also 
remove any imagery of sexual nature or suggestive signage from outside the 
premises. 

Mr Ladenburg concluded that the premise was an existing premise, 
recognised and known as ‘Charlie’s Angles’. He said that if the premise is not 
dealt with by way of an existing premises then with its previous track record 
and strong management operation there was sound reason for the policy to 
dis-apply. He stressed that there would be no chance of a repeat clerical error 
and for Members to note that out of the previous 11 existing premises only 5 
applications had been submitted. 

In response to questions from Members the following was noted;

- That the Applicants did not think it was reasonable to reduce the hours 
to 6.30pm, however, would accept the reduced hours if Members felt it 
necessary and proportionate and would help fall in line with other SEV 
venues in the borough. 

- Concerns were raised in relation to the terrace area outside the 
premises which was visible to walkers that goes by. 

- That the Applicant was happy to raise the barrier/screen outside the 
premises so that people using the terrace would not be visible. 

- That the terrace/smoking area was used by both performers and 
customers.

- That there was no separate smoking area for performers. 
- The Applicant proposed that they could raise the canopy and screen 

and separate the area into two, with a small area for performers and 
the other area for customers. 

- That there would be a sign inside the premise which would indicate 
clearly who the duty manager was on that day and time to ensure there 
is management on the premises at all times.

- That security staff take more of an active role in advising patrons 
leaving the premises to leave quietly and respect the needs of local 
residents. 

- That four of the performers lived above the premises. 
- That management and performers did not accept that there was anti-

social behaviour or crime and disorder at the premises. 
- That management and staff ask customers to leave quietly and use a 

registered taxi firm.



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 12/05/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

- That the performers leave after the customers have left, if performers 
are intoxicated, management do not let them drive home and always 
arrange for a taxi to take them home.  

- That waiters/waitresses and security staff often go to the shops on 
behalf of the performers.  

- That the closest shops were approximately 200 yards away from the 
premises. 

- That the entrance to the flat above the premises was approximately 1-2 
minutes, walk away.

In response to questions from Mr Charalambides, Mr Ladenburg explained 
that there had been a change in the area but did not accept the changes to be 
of such extreme to change the character of the area. Mr Ladenburg accepted 
that there were further residential properties but the nature of this premises 
was not inappropriate as the premise was well run and if it doesn’t offend 
anyone then it shouldn’t affect the fact that there would be two SEV venues in 
close vicinity. 

Mr Charalambides summarised a few amendments that required noting;

That the code of conduct on page 98 should make reference to coats rather 
than jackets, to include plans and layout of the premises, including designated 
smoking areas for customers and for performers, that advertising would not 
be permitted, to display tariffs and price lists and to keep records of 
performers etc. 

Mr Ladenburg accepted these amendments and confirmed that they would 
remove the advert outside the premises and change the signage to remove 
the silhouette of a naked woman. Mr Ladenburg stated that the Applicant was 
happy to accept the varied conditions set by the Council which were circulated 
at the meeting. 

There were no closing remarks from either parties. 

The Chair thanked everyone for attending and for all their contributions to the 
meeting. He informed everyone that the decision will be notified to the 
Applicant once all the applications in this first round have all been considered.  

The meeting ended at 9.10 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Peter Golds
Licensing Committee


